

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-843

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH PURDY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA JUVENILE RESENTENCING AND
REVIEW PROJECT AND THE FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT**

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

ROSEANNE ECKERT
Florida Juvenile Resentencing
and Review Project
FIU College of Law
11200 S.W. 8th St, RDB 1010
Miami, FL 33199

RONALD SULLIVAN
AMY WEBER
Fair Punishment Project
Harvard Law School
1557 Mass. Ave
Lewis Hall, 203
Cambridge, MA 02138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Florida’s chosen legislative response to the United States Supreme Court’s evolving juvenile jurisprudence demonstrates a concerted effort to guarantee constitutional sentences for all juveniles. 3

II. This Court must interpret Section 921.1402 to permit courts conducting judicial sentence review to modify a child’s aggregate sentence. 5

A. The Eighth Amendment requires that a legitimate penological justification supports the incarceration of children. 6

1. Retribution 7

2. Deterrence 9

3. Incapacitation 10

4. Rehabilitation 10

B. A child’s continued incarceration, after a reviewing court has found he is successfully rehabilitated under section 921.1402, serves no penological purpose and is unconstitutional. 11

C. Florida courts cannot ensure that juvenile sentences are proportionate and serve valid penological purposes unless all counts of the child’s aggregate sentence may be modified during sentence review.....13

III. Conclusion16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 380 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	15
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	6
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 190 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	15
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	1
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2015)	14
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	6
<i>Purdy v. State</i> , No. 5D16-370 (5th DCA Jan. 27, 2017)	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Roby</i> , No. 15-0175 (Iowa June 16, 2017)	5
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	7
<i>Tyson v. State</i> , 199 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	15

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 775.0824
Fla. Stat. § 921.14014
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402 3, 4, 5
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402(7).....13

Other Authorities

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009, 1014 (2003).....10
Steven N. Durlauf & Daniel S. Nagin, *Imprisonment and crime: Can both be reduced?*, 10 CRIMINOLOGY & PUBLIC POLICY 13, 14 (2011)(collecting studies at 27-31)9
